

Case No. 12-14373

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama
No. 2:05-CR-119 MEF

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN

SUSAN GRAHAM JAMES
THE JAMES FIRM
600 S. McDonough St.
Montgomery, AL 36104
Telephone: 334-269-3330

JEFFERY CLYDE DUFFEY
600 S. McDonough St.
Montgomery, AL 36104
Telephone: 334-834-4100

GREGORY B. CRAIG (*pro hac* pending)
ALLON KEDEM (*pro hac* pending)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-371-7000
Facsimile: 202-661-8340

USA v. Siegelman
Case No. 12-14373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE:

Certificate of Interested Persons & Corporate Disclosure StatementC-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below 2

II. Statement of Facts..... 3

 A. The Trial 4

 B. The 2007 Sentencing 9

 C. The First Appeal (*Siegelman I & II*)..... 13

 D. The New-Trial Motion 14

 E. The 2012 Resentencing 20

III. Standard of Review 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT..... 25

I. CANARY’S FAILURE TO HONOR HER DISQUALIFICATION
VIOLATED SIEGELMAN’S RIGHT TO A DISINTERESTED
PROSECUTOR 25

A.	Canary Participated in the Siegelman Prosecution Despite a Clear Conflict of Interest.....	27
B.	At a Minimum, Siegelman Was Entitled to Discovery on this Issue.....	29
II.	JUDGE FULLER ERRED BY USING UNRELATED CONDUCT TO DRAMATICALLY ENHANCE SIEGELMAN’S SENTENCE	32
A.	Judge Fuller Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Grouping All Conduct Together.....	33
B.	Judge Fuller Relied Upon Conduct That Should Not Have Been Grouped Together Under the Sentencing Guidelines	35
1.	Obstruction of Justice Enhancement	37
2.	Calculation of Benefit Value.....	42
3.	Systematic and Pervasive Corruption.....	50
C.	The Use of Acquitted Conduct to Increase Siegelman’s Sentence Was Improper, or at Least Constitutionally Questionable	50
	CONCLUSION	52
	Certificate of Compliance	53
	Certificate of Service	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	25
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	30
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	51
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	32
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	26
<i>Siegelman v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3542 (2010)	13
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Amedeo</i> , 370 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)	36, 44
<i>United States v. Blanc</i> , 146 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1998)	44, 46
<i>United States v. Espinosa-Hernandez</i> , 918 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1990)	21, 30
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , --- Fed. Appx. ----, 2013 WL 2347693 (11th Cir. May 30, 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Kikumura</i> , 918 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990)	50
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 115 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1997)	51
<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 525 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2008)	34, 35

United States v. Massey, 443 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2006)21, 34

United States v. Mattox, 459 Fed. Appx. 877 (11th Cir. 2012).....34

United States v. Maxwell, 34 F.3d 1006 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 36, 43, 44, 46

United States v. Noriega, 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)21

United States v. Pompey, 17 F.3d 351 (11th Cir. 1994)21

United States v. Scrushy, -- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 3491344 (11th Cir. July 15, 2013)..... 22, 27

United States v. Siegelman, 561 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)2, 13

United States v. Siegelman, 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

United States v. Stroud, 893 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1990).....40

United States v. Valarezo-Orobio, 635 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2011)35

United States v. Valdes, 319 Fed. Appx. 810 (11th Cir. 2009).....51

United States v. Velarde, 485 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 2007).....30

United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148 (1997)51

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....*passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 151041

18 U.S.C. § 151141

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

21 U.S.C. § 853 36, 41, 44

28 U.S.C. § 12911

MISCELLANEOUS

Mem. Opinion & Order, *Aaron v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*, No. 09-cv-831
(D.D.C. July 15, 2011)17

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES

Docket No.	Document	Page(s) in the Brief
61-1	Second Superseding Indictment	4, 5, 6
348	Government's Motion in Limine	15, 28
437	Redacted Jury Verdict (Siegelman)	2, 9
438	Redacted Jury Verdict (Scrushy)	2
518	Memorandum Opinion & Order (denying new trial motion)	4, 9
596-2	Exhibit B, Supplementary Statement in Support of Objections to Presentence Report	8
626	Judgment	2
631	Memorandum Opinion & Order (granting motion to correct sentence)	13
953-29	Exhibit III-A, Motion for New Trial (letter of David Cromwell)	3, 27, 28
953-30	Exhibit III-B, Motion for New Trial (Leura Canary press release)	4
953-35	Exhibit III-G, Motion for New Trial (Judiciary Committee letter to Attorney General)	14, 16
953-36	Exhibit III-H, Motion for New Trial (email from Leura Canary)	15, 28
953-37	Exhibit III-I, Motion for New Trial (email from Leura Canary)	15
953-38	Exhibit III-J, Motion for New Trial (email from Patricia Watson)	15, 28
953-39	Exhibit III-K, Motion for New Trial (letter from Tamarah Grimes to Attorney General)	3, 16, 28, 29, 30
960	Motion for New Trial	2, 14
961	Motion for Discovery	2, 17, 31
975-4	Exhibit 4, Government's Response to New Trial Motion	31
984	Motion for Stay or for Discovery	2, 17, 31

1040	Order (requiring attorney to produce binder relating to former client Nick Bailey)	17
1042	Order (requiring United States to produce materials relating to Nick Bailey)	17
1070	Memorandum Opinion & Order (denying Scrushy's motion for discovery)	19
1096	Memorandum Opinion & Order (denying Siegelman's motion for discovery)	3, 18, 26, 30, 31
1098	Memorandum Opinion & Order (denying Siegelman's motion for new trial and motion for discovery)	1, 3, 19, 26, 29, 32
1104	Notice of Appeal	1, 3
1114	Amended Judgment	1, 3
1121	Supplemental Notice of Appeal	1, 3
